

CITY OF BOYNE CITY FEE SCHEDULE

1 May 2020 - 30 April 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Zoning Permits	2
Sign Permits	2
Public Hearings	2
Development Plan Review	2
General Permits/Fees	2
Administrative Copies	3
Water/Wastewater	4
Schedule of Fines	6
Street Fees	7
Park Fees	7
Airport Fees	7
Ambulance Charges	8
Emergency Vehicle Rental	8
Police Fees	8
Municipal Marina	9
Cemetery	11
City Hall Meeting Room Fees	12
City Hall Meeting Room Rules	13

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

1 May 2020- 30 April 2021

ZONING PERMITS	2020 FYE	2021 FYE	Change	% Increase
Residential- New Dwelling (Single & Two Family)	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Residential- Addition	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Residential- New Accessory Building	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Residential- Additions & Structures less than 100 Square Feet	N/C	N/C		
Residential- New Mutli Family	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Commercial- New Construction	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Commercial- Addition	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	0.0%

Permit fees are tripled if the structure is not built as shown on the zoning permit/site plan or if the structure is not placed on the parcel as represented on the approved site plan

SIGN PERMITS	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Temporary Signs (profit organizations)	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$0.00	0.0%
PUBLIC HEARINGS	2020 FYE	2021 FYE		
IFEC's	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Parcel Reconfiguration/Split	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Ordinance/Rezoning Amendments	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Development Plan Review				
Full Plan Review	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Sketch Plan Review	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Administration Review	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Planning Commission Conditional Use	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Planning Commission Review of Lit Signs	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Street or Alley Vacation (plus requestor pays court costs)	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Tentative Preliminary Plat Approval*	\$500 plus \$5.00 per lot	\$500 Plus \$5.00 per lot	\$0.00	0.0%
Final Preliminary Plat Approval*	\$250 plus \$3.00 per lot	\$250 plus \$3.00 per lot	\$0.00	0.0%
Final Plat Approval*	\$30 per lot (\$100 minimum)	\$30 per lot (\$100 minimum)	\$0.00	0.0%

*Revision Fee - for each additional written technical review and recommendation provided by the staff or its consultant(s), due to a revision in the plat, there shall be an additional charge of fifty percent (50%) of the original fee, unless the City determines that the revision is of such significance that it warrants a second, full review, in which case the full fee shall be charged.

GENERAL				
Commercial Contractor Use Permit	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	0.0%
City Right-Of-Way Annual Use Permit	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Home Occupation Permit	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Historic District Application Fee	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$0.00	0.0%
House Burn	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Insufficient Fund Check	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Solemnize a Marriage	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	0.0%

"FOIA" Research Pursuant to Statute: hourly wage of the lowest paid employee capable of retrieving the necessary information

PLANNING/ZONING

Special Meeting	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Zoning Verification Letter	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Research Fees	\$75.00 per hour	\$75.00 per hour	\$0.00	0.0%
	\$200.00	\$200.00		
Motion Picture & Television Coordination Fee	plus expenses	plus expenses	\$0.00	0.0%
Landscape Re-inspection Fee*	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%

*Charged to the developer or landowner if initial inspection is not passed due to failure to install plants and landscaping according to the requirements of the Boyne City Ordinance and the approved site plan

*Applicant or property owner pays this one time fee to the City of Boyne City. This amount will be adjusted yearly using the Consumer Price Index (CPI)

The Planning Commission may request certain studies to be completed at the expense of the applicant. In addition, the Planning Commission may initiate certain studies for a project at the expense of the applicant.

COPIES

Black & White	\$.05 per page	\$.05 per page	\$0.00	0.0%
Color Copies up to 8 1/2 x 11	\$0.10	\$0.10	\$0.00	0.0%
Annual Budget (indexed with binder)	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Annual Budget	\$.05 per page	\$.05 per page	\$0.00	0.0%
Boyne City Charter	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Zoning Ordinance	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Master Plan -CD	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Master Plan- Hard Copy	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Downtown Development Action Plan	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Water Front Master Plan	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	0.0%

Digital Geographic Data Fees (Use license only - not for redistribution)

Orthophotography: \$150 per tile (31 tiles) \$150 per tile (31 tiles) citywide: \$2,500

Hard Copy Maps and Large Format Scanning and Copying

Scanning	\$2.00 per sheet	\$2.00 per sheet		0.00%
Up to 24" x 36" wide				
Copy of drawings and blue prints				
D size (24" x 36")	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	0.00%
Tabloid (11" x 17")	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$0.00	0.00%
Letter (8 1/2" x 11")	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	0.00%
50 ft scale Aerial Prints				
D size (24" x 36")	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	0.00%
Tabloid (11" x 17")	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	0.00%
Tabloid (8 1/2" x 11")	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$0.00	0.00%
Custom orders		\$60.00 per hour plus materials		

WATER/WASTEWATER FEES
1 May 2020 - 30 April 2021

LABORATORY FEES	2020 FYE	2021 FYE	Change	% Increase
Any Single Parameter Analysis	\$16.17	\$16.33	\$0.16	1.0%
USER FEES				
Sewer Televising (per hour) (From time of departure to time of return.)	\$108.84	\$109.93	\$1.09	1.0%
Sewer Cleaning with Vactor (per hour) (From time of departure to time of return.)	\$108.84	\$109.93	\$1.09	1.0%
Sewer and water parts supplied by the City to Contractors/Homeowners	Cost plus 15%	Cost plus 15%		
WATER TURN-OFF/TURN-ON				
During Working Hours	\$46.00	\$46.50	\$0.50	1.0%
During Non-working Hours (Overtime)	\$80.00	\$81.00	\$1.00	1.0%
INDUSTRIAL PRE-TREATMENT FEES				
Initial Permit	\$1,146.28	\$1,157.74	\$11.46	1.0%
Renewal Permit	\$573.14	\$578.87	\$5.73	1.0%
(Industry pays for all expenses incurred to monitor compliance.)				
WATER USER RATES				
Water used per quarter per thousand gallons	\$2.86	\$2.89	\$0.03	1.0%
Plus quarterly charge per meter size:				
¾"	\$32.75	\$33.08	\$0.33	1.0%
1"	\$78.33	\$79.11	\$0.78	1.0%
1-1/2"	\$156.66	\$158.23	\$1.57	1.0%
2"	\$250.67	\$253.18	\$2.51	1.0%
3"	\$501.39	\$506.40	\$5.01	1.0%
4"	\$902.56	\$911.59	\$9.03	1.0%
6"	\$2,005.72	\$2,025.78	\$20.06	1.0%
Sprinkler meter fee(billed once a year)	\$70.62	\$71.33	\$0.71	1.0%

On all multiple units, but not motels, serviced through a single meter, there shall be additional flat charge of \$7 per quarter for each such separate unit. If a meter is non-functioning, usage will be estimated.

SEWER USER RATES	<u>2020 FYE</u>	<u>2021 FYE</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
Water used per quarter per thousand gallons	\$4.73	\$4.78	\$0.05	1.0%
Plus quarterly charge per meter size:				
3/4" or less	\$33.00	\$33.33	\$0.33	1.0%
1"	\$82.54	\$83.37	\$0.83	1.0%
1-1/2"	\$165.15	\$166.80	\$1.65	1.0%
2"	\$264.23	\$266.87	\$2.64	1.0%
3"	\$528.52	\$533.81	\$5.29	1.0%
4"	\$951.38	\$960.89	\$9.51	1.0%
6"	\$2,114.25	\$2,135.39	\$21.14	1.0%
Sewer only, no water, no meter	\$88.46	\$89.34	\$0.88	1.0%

Environmental Regulation Assessment fee 0.75% of water and sewer bill

On all multiple units, but not motels, serviced through a single meter, there shall be additional flat charge of \$6 per quarter for each such separate unit. If a meter is non-functioning, usage will be estimated.

**CONNECTIONS FEES
1 May 2020 - 30 April 2021**

Connection charges are based on water service size:

	<u>WATER</u>		<u>Change</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
	<u>2020 FYE</u>	<u>2021 FYE</u>		
5/8" to 3/4"	\$1,573.00	\$1,589.00	\$16.00	1.0%
1"	\$1,700.00	\$1,717.00	\$17.00	1.0%
1.25"	\$1,824.00	\$1,842.00	\$18.00	1.0%
1.5"	\$2,204.00	\$2,226.00	\$22.00	1.0%
2"	\$3,217.00	\$3,249.00	\$32.00	1.0%
3"	\$5,997.00	\$6,057.00	\$60.00	1.0%
4"	\$10,044.00	\$10,144.00	\$100.00	1.0%
6"	\$19,000.00	\$19,190.00	\$190.00	1.0%
Sprinkler Meter 3/4"	\$249.00	\$251.50	\$2.50	1.0%
Sprinkler Meter 1"	\$322.00	\$325.25	\$3.25	1.0%

City will provide a 3/4" meter with each paid connection charge, customers wanting to install a larger meter will pay the difference in the cost for this meter.

	<u>SEWER</u>		<u>Change</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
	<u>2020 FYE</u>	<u>2021 FYE</u>		
5/8" to 3/4"	\$1,573.00	\$1,589.00	\$16.00	1.0%
1"	\$1,700.00	\$1,717.00	\$17.00	1.0%
1.25"	\$1,824.00	\$1,842.00	\$18.00	1.0%
1.5"	\$2,204.00	\$2,226.00	\$22.00	1.0%
2"	\$3,217.00	\$3,249.00	\$32.00	1.0%
3"	\$5,997.00	\$6,057.00	\$60.00	1.0%
4"	\$10,044.00	\$10,144.00	\$100.00	1.0%
6"	\$19,000.00	\$19,190.00	\$190.00	1.0%

Non-City Residents Shall Pay 1.5 times the above rates

SCHEDULE OF FINES

SECTION	ORDINANCE	1 st Offense	2 nd Offense	3 rd Offense
15.000-16.030	The Zoning Ordinance, Ordinance No. A-28	100.00	150.00	250.00
12.350-12.359	The Harbor Area, Ordinance No. A-25	100.00	150.00	250.00
12.380-12.385	Launch Ramp Regulations, Ordinance No. A-25(1)	20.00	30.00	50.00
35.050-35.059	Garbage Collection and Disposal, Ordinance No. A-67	50.00	75.00	100.00
35.400-35.417	Dogs, Ordinance No. A-9	75.00	100.00	150.00
30.200-30.209	Sidewalks-Protection and Cleanliness, Ordinance No. 59	50.00	75.00	100.00
30.250-30.255	Sidewalks-Snow Removal, Ordinance No. 96	50.00	75.00	100.00
35.000-35.014	Nuisances, Ordinance No. 42	50.00	75.00	100.00
20.010-20.090	Sign Ordinance, Ordinance No. A-72	100.00	150.00	250.00
20.000-20.007	Skateboarding, Ordinance No. A-68	50.00	75.00	100.00
20.100-20.119	Park Shelter, Ordinance No. A-53	100.00	150.00	250.00
20.130-20.168	Parks; Beaches; Public Places, Ordinance No. A-43(1), A-43(2), A-43	75.00	100.00	125.00
20.200-20.226	Boyne River; Obstructing-Polluting, Ordinance No. 48	100.00	150.00	250.00
20.300-20.353	Minors; Contributing To Delinquency, Ordinance No. A-38	100.00	150.00	250.00
20.450-20.459	Outdoor Burning, Ordinance No. A-34	100.00	150.00	250.00
20.800-20.805	Soliciting, Ordinance No. 99	50.00	75.00	100.00
20.900-20.906	Transient Merchants, Ordinance No. 83	100.00	150.00	250.00
20.950-20.961	Circuses, Shows, Exhibitions, Ordinance No. 69A	100.00	150.00	250.00
21.200-21.320	Traffic Regulations, Use of Streets, Ordinance No. A-1	III 20.00 IV 50.00 V 25.00 VI 25.00	30.00 75.00 50.00 50.00	50.00 100.00 75.00 75.00
21.450-21.454	Parking; Snow Removal, Ordinance No. A-15	20.00	30.00	50.00
21.470-21.472	Handicapper Reserved Parking, Ordinance No. A-64	100.00	150.00	250.00
21.500-21.504	Parking on Private Property, Ordinance No. A-39	50.00	75.00	100.00
21.530-21.535	School Bus Regulations, Ordinance No. A-13	100.00	150.00	250.00
21.560-21.564	Snowmobiles, Ordinance No. A-57	100.00	150.00	250.00
17.000-17.010	Property Division-Reconfiguration, Ordinance No. A-69	100.00	150.00	250.00
22.350-22.360	Dilapidated and Unsafe Buildings, Ordinance No. A-70	100.00	150.00	250.00
20.700-20.707	Electrical Interference, radios, phonograph, Ordinance No. A-81	100.00	150.00	250.00
21.600-21.605	Avalanche Mountain, Ordinance No. A-61	100.00	150.00	250.00
35.500-35.514	Cemeteries, Ordinance No. A-17	50.00	75.00	100.00

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

1 May 2020 - 30 April 2021

STREET FEES

ROAD CUTS	2020 FYE	2021 FYE	Change	% Increase
Permit Fee	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	0.0%
(Plus cost of Repairs)	Time and Material + 15%			

PARK FEES

Veterans Park Pavillion	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Rotary Park Pavillion	\$80.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Old City Park Gazebo	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
1910 Building	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
River Trail Pavillion	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Peninsula Beach	\$80.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Sunset Park	\$80.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Avalanche Warming House(off season only)	\$80.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Non-Profit Organization	No charge	No charge		

**Reservation fee is due within 2 weeks of the date the reservation is taken.
Payment is refundable if there is a minimum of two weeks notice prior to the date of the event.
If the shelter is not left clean, a fee may be assessed.**

Skate Sharpening	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$0.00	0.0%
-------------------------	--------	--------	--------	------

AIRPORT FEES

CARS

Overnight	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Weekly	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Monthly	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Six Month	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Yearly	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Boat Trailer Parking-Daily Fee	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Boat Trailer Parking-Weekly Fee	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Boat Trailer Parking-Monthly Fee	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Boat Trailer Parking- Seasonal Fee	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	0.0%

AIRPLANES

Overnight	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Monthly - hard surface	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Monthly - grass	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Fuel (Market Rate +)	\$0.40	\$0.40	\$0.00	0.0%

AIRPORT HANGERS

	2020 FYE	2021 FYE		
Airport Commercial Operator Permit (3 years)	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
T-Hanger-Monthly*	\$210.00	\$210.00	\$0.00	0.0%
T-Hanger +Garage -Monthly*	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Big Hanger -Monthly*	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Medium Hanger-Monthly*	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Small Garage Only-Monthly*	\$110.00	\$110.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Daily- Any Size	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Weekend- Fri & Sat	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	0.0%

Deposit= One Month Rate

*Pay 10 months in advance/at once get 2 months free

EMERGENCY SERVICE FEES

1 May 2020 - 30 April 2021

AMBULANCE CHARGES	2020 FYE	2021 FYE	Change	% Increase
Basic Life Support	\$575.00	\$575.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Advanced Life Support 1	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Advanced Life Support 2	\$725.00	\$780.00	\$55.00	7.6%
Emergency Response Non-Transport	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Emergency Response Non-Transport Assist Fee	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Mileage (Per Mile)	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Oxygen	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Wait Time (per 15 minutes)	\$67.00	\$67.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Non -Transport (ALS Response)	\$45.00	\$45.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Life Support Call Out Fee	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$0.00	0.0%

EMERGENCY VEHICLE RENTAL RATES

1 May 2020 - 30 April 2021

EQUIPMENT (dollars per hour)	2020 FYE	2021 FYE	Change	% Increase
FIRE DEPARTMENT				
Pumper	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Tanker	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Jaws Vehicle w/equip	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Generator	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$0.00	0.0%
Aerial	\$537.00	\$537.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Brush Truck	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Fire Personnel	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	0.0%
AMBULANCE DEPARTMENT				
Ambulance vehicle	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Ambulance personnel	hourly rate x 27%	hourly rate x 27%	\$0.00	0.0%

POLICE FEES

1 May 2020 - 30 April 2021

GENERAL	2020 FYE	2021 FYE	Change	% Increase
Crash Report Copies	\$2.00	\$5.00	\$3.00	150.0%
Online Copies	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	New
PBT Test -City Resident	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	0.0%
PBT Test -County Resident	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$0.00	0.0%
PBT Test- Out of County Resident	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Tube	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Copies - per page	\$0.05	\$0.05	\$0.00	0.0%
Thumb Drive	\$10.00	\$7.00	-\$3.00	-30.0%
Other Media	As Determined	As Determined	\$0.00	0.0%
DVD	\$0.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	New

TRAFFIC CONTROL ASSISTANCE

(when moving oversized structures, trailers or loads on City streets within City limits:

Flat fee/vehicle	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Hourly rate per employee	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	0.0%

INCIDENT REPORTS

	2020 FYE	2021 FYE	Change	% Increase
Preparation & redaction of paper copies per hour (1/4 hr min) plus applicable benefit costs	\$20.88	\$20.88	\$0.00	0.0%
Preparation & redaction of audio/video per hour (1/4 hr min) plus applicable benefit costs	\$28.40	\$30.28	\$1.88	6.6%

BOYNE CITY MUNICIPAL MARINA

1 May 2020 - 30 April 2021

As directed by the State of Michigan Waterways Commission

CASH/CHECK AMOUNT

BOAT SIZE	<u>2020 FYE</u>		<u>PER NIGHT</u>	<u>2021 FYE</u>	
	<u>PER NIGHT</u>	<u>PER SEASON</u>		<u>PER SEASON</u>	<u>PER SEASON</u>
20'	\$30.00	\$1,825.00			
21'	\$30.00	\$1,916.00			
22'	\$30.00	\$2,007.00			
23'	\$30.00	\$2,098.00			
24'	\$32.00	\$2,190.00			
25'	\$32.00	\$2,281.00			
26'	\$34.00	\$2,372.00			
27'	\$35.00	\$2,463.00			
28'	\$36.00	\$2,555.00			
29'	\$37.00	\$2,646.00			
30'	\$39.00	\$2,737.00			
31'	\$41.00	\$2,861.00			
32'	\$42.00	\$2,954.00			
33'	\$43.00	\$3,046.00			
34'	\$45.00	\$3,138.00			
35'	\$46.00	\$3,268.00			
36'	\$50.00	\$3,437.00			
37'	\$51.00	\$3,533.00			
38'	\$52.00	\$3,628.00			
39'	\$58.00	\$3,807.00			
40'	\$59.00	\$3,904.00			
41'	\$61.00	\$4,002.00			
42'	\$62.00	\$4,099.00			
43'	\$64.00	\$4,288.00			
44'	\$65.00	\$4,388.00			
45'	\$67.00	\$4,535.00			
46'	\$68.00	\$4,681.00			
47'	\$70.00	\$4,837.00			
48'	\$71.00	\$4,990.00			
49'	\$73.00	\$5,094.00			
50'	\$74.00	\$5,198.00			
51'	\$75.00	\$5,356.00			
52'	\$77.00	\$5,517.00			
53'	\$78.00	\$5,623.00			
54'	\$80.00	\$5,786.00			
55'	\$81.00	\$5,893.00			
56'	\$83.00	\$6,000.00			
57'	\$84.00	\$6,108.00			
58'	\$86.00	\$6,215.00			
59'	\$87.00	\$6,322.00			
60'	\$89.00	\$6,493.00			
61'	\$90.00				
62'	\$92.00				
63'	\$93.00				
64'	\$95.00				
65'	\$96.00				
66'	\$98.00				
67'	\$99.00				
68'	\$101.00				
69'	\$102.00				
70'	\$104.00				
71'	\$105.00				
72'	\$107.00				
73'	\$108.00				
74'	\$111.00				
75'	\$113.00				
76'	\$114.00				
77'	\$116.00				
78'	\$117.00				
79'	\$119.00				
80'	\$120.00				
Over 81'	1.50 per ft				
Jet Ski Auxillary dock	\$10.00				

Over 60' = \$110 per ft.

MISCELLANEOUS FEES	2020 FYE	2021 FYE	Change	% Increase
Waiting List Fee (initial)	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Waiting List Fee (annually)	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Dinghy Storage - non-marina boat	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	0.0%
LAUNCH RAMP FEES				
Daily Boat Launch Fee	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Annual Commercial Boat Launch Fee	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Overnight Car w/ Trailer Parking Fee (per night)	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Seasonal Launch Ramp Pass:				
City tax payer/Residents	No charge per taxpayer (limit one per taxpayer)			
Non-city tax payer	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Additional permits*	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	0.0%
* Additional permits can be purchased as long as all boats are registered in your name.				
Boat and/or Trailer Storage Fees				
Daily	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Weekly	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Monthly	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Seasonal (May15-Oct. 15) Marina Guests	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Seasonal (May15-Oct. 15) Non-Marina Guests	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	0.0%

**CITY OF BOYNE CITY
F. GRANT MOORE MUNICIPAL MARINA
WAIT LIST POLICY**

1. It is the policy of the CITY OF BOYNE CITY Municipal Marina to allow current seasonal renters the option of returning for the next season. Current renters must commit by November 1 for the next season. In the event that there is a vacancy, every effort will be made to fill these vacancies by February 1. In the event that you are notified of an available slip by February 1, and you do not take the slip, you will remain on the list in your seniority order after your first refusal but will drop to the bottom of the list after your second refusal. If you are notified after February 1 and you refuse, you will remain on the list in your seniority order. After any refusal or lack of response or commitment as stated in # 4, the City will then go to the next person on the list. An offer of an available slip will only be made to a person once per season.
2. One name/person only on registration regardless if they co-own the boat with another person. Registration is **not** transferable (with the exception of his/her spouse).
3. When registering on the wait list, complete information must be given including home and work telephone numbers. Contacting by telephone speeds the process of filling vacancies. The city will try for two (2) days to contact you by telephone. If no contact is made by phone, a 1st class letter will be sent and you will have seven (7) days to respond. The seven days will start from the date of the letter. If there is no response either by phone or letter, you will be treated as described in #1. The City is not responsible for incorrect contact information.
4. There is a fee of \$25 to be on the large dock list and/or small dock list initially. There is an annual fee of \$25 per year to be kept on respective list(s). Fees are due by November 1, and if not paid you will be removed from the list(s). A statement will be sent the first week of October.
5. The large dock list is for boats over 20' long. The small dock list is for boats under 20' long. Failure to report correct size of boat will mean forfeiture of slip. Measurements will include extensions such as a bow pulpits, and swim platforms.

Approved by the City Commission on March 11, 2008

BOYNE CITY MAPLE LAWN CEMETERY FEES
1 May 2020 - 30 April 2021

LOT FEES	<u>Resident</u>	<u>Non-resident</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
Full Burial Lot	\$420.00	\$575.00	\$0.00	0%
Cremains Area	\$180.00	\$260.00	\$0.00	0%

Lot Purchase Plan* (monthly) \$40 per lot

*Not to exceed 12 months from date of contract. In the event the account becomes three months (90 days) past due, the contract will become null and void unless the remaining balance is paid within 30 days. Beyond 120 days past due, the lot(s) will revert back to the City. All funds paid towards the purchase will be retained by the City of Boyne City. No burials will be made until the lot and interment fees are paid in full.

	<u>2020 FYE</u>	<u>2021 FYE</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
GRAVE OPENING FEES				
April 1 - November 30				
Monday - Friday	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$0.00	0%
Saturday, Sunday, & City Holidays	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	0%
December 1 - March 31*				
Monday - Friday	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$0.00	0%
Saturday, Sunday, & City Holidays	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$0.00	0%

GRAVE OPENING FEES	<u>36" grave or under</u>	<u>36" grave or under</u>		
April 1 - November 30				
Monday - Friday	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	0%
Saturday, Sunday, & City Holidays	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$0.00	0%
December 1 - March 31*				
Monday - Friday	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$0.00	0%
Saturday, Sunday, & City Holidays	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$0.00	0%

*Rates will vary according to equipment used. Base rate is used plus time and material to remove snow and thaw ground. Winter burials contingent upon accessibility to gravesite.

ADDITIONAL FEES				
Over 3 feet wide	\$115.00	\$115.00	\$0.00	0%

FEES FOR CREMATION GRAVE OPENING				
Monday - Friday	\$185.00	\$185.00	\$0.00	0%
Saturday, Sunday and City Holidays	\$285.00	\$285.00	\$0.00	0%

DISINTERMENT

1 1/2 above costs

REINTERMENT

Same as grave opening costs

WINTER STORAGE

For burial other than in Maple Lawn Cemetery	\$105.00	\$105.00	\$0.00	0%
--	----------	----------	--------	----

PUBLIC CITY HALL MEETING ROOM FEES
1 May 2020- 30 April 2021

The meeting rooms of the city hall of the City of Boyne City shall be made available for use upon the following priorities and for the charges hereinafter set forth:

	<u>2020 FYE</u>	<u>2021 FYE</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
FIRST PRIORITY				
Meetings of the City Commission	N/C	N/C	\$0.00	0%
SECOND PRIORITY				
City Advisory Boards	N/C	N/C	\$0.00	0%
THIRD PRIORITY				
City Departments/Staff	N/C	N/C	\$0.00	0%

FOURTH PRIORITY

Public groups, which are defined as groups of citizens meeting regarding matters of concern to the entire community, open to the entire community. Examples of such groups are: Chamber of Commerce, Junior Chamber of Commerce, Public Conservation Groups, Seniors, etc. There will be no charge for public groups.

- (a) A public group which schedules regular meetings throughout the year shall have priority over other public groups which do not meet regularly. Meetings shall be limited to four a month of any one group.
- (b) A meeting of public group concerning a matter of general public interest attracting the largest number of citizens shall have priority over a meeting of less public interest except a regularly scheduled meeting.
- (c) A public group from within the city would have priority over a public group from outside the city.

FIFTH PRIORITY

Private groups based within the City of Boyne City. A private group is defined as any group other than a public group whose meetings are not open to all members of the public. Examples of private groups are clubs, associations, special purpose organizations, and any for profit organizations.

	<u>2020 FYE</u>	<u>2021 FYE</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
City Commission Chambers	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	0%
Parkview Conference Room	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	0%
Outdoor Patio	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	0%
Community Training Room	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	0%
Community Training Room Kitchen	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0%
East Conference Room	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0%
West Conference Room	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0%
Non Cleaned/Damaged Deposit	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	0%
Alcohol - Additional Deposit	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Food - Additional Deposit	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%
Weddings/Parties/Events - Additional Deposit	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	0.0%

**RULES AND REGULATIONS
CITY HALL PUBLIC MEETING ROOMS
GENERAL REGULATIONS**

- (a) In the case of groups which meet regularly, the city manager, with the advice and consent of the city commission, shall during the month of January of each year, review the scheduling of all such groups and amend, adjust, or terminate future meetings in order to equitable permit all such groups desiring to utilize the facilities to do so on an equitable sharing basis.
- (b) All public or private groups shall be required to clean up and leave the premises in a clean, orderly condition including meeting room, hall-way, and restrooms. The city manager may establish a user fee for any group, with sum based upon the actual cost of cleaning and maintaining the premises. A rental fee may be charged to help defray costs of maintaining this room and area.
- (c) The city manager may establish a user fee which is less for any group which uses the facility on a regular schedule (weekly, monthly, bi-monthly, quarterly) pre-arranged, and which group has left the facility in a clean, orderly condition. A greater service charge may be made to groups which do not use the facility on a regular base or which do not leave the premises clean and orderly. The city manager, or his representative, may increase or decrease the service charge to any group at any time based upon the group's care of the premises, or may immediately terminate present or future use of the facility by the group if the facility is not being properly cared for or if disorderly persons are permitted to remain on the premises.
- (d) In the event of damage or unreasonable uncleanliness, the group using the premises shall be required to pay the city for such damage or uncleanliness caused by the group or any individual present at the meeting regardless of who may have been individually responsible, at actual cost of clean-up by city personnel.
- (e) Under no circumstances shall alcoholic beverages or drugs be served, used, or allowed upon the premises without prior written permission of the city manager.
- (f) The city manager may establish further rules and regulations for use of the premises and any group shall be responsible for compliance with such rules for the use of the premises.
- (g) No smoking allowed.
- (h) No pets or animals are allowed at any time on the premises with the exception of leader dogs.
- (i) Children must be under adult supervision at all times especially while any meeting is in session.

